

Cr.MC-03/2026
(J.O.Code-WB00920)

Order No. 08

Dated: 17.03.2026

The application u/s 483 BNSS filed by accused / petitioners namely 1. Sk Safik in connection with GR case no. 2680 of 2025, corresponding to Kakdwip P.S. Case No.280/2025 dated 09.12.2025 U/s. 85/103(1) BNS has been filed for hearing.

Accused person is represented by his Ld. Advocate Sri Debashis Midya.

Ld. P.P. In-Charge is also present.

The C.D. is produced.

The case record is taken up for hearing of bail petition filed by the accused.

Heard both sides.

At the very outset, Ld. Defense Counsel submits that no bail petition in respect of this accused in connection with this case is pending or rejected by any upper forum. It is submitted that the accused is in J/C since 20.12.2025. The alleged incident is totally false and hence, is the prayer for bail of the accused.

Ld. P.P. in-charge strongly opposes the bail petition.

Having heard both sides and on perusal of the CD, the FIR, medical report and charge-sheet, it appears that after completion of investigation charge-sheet has been submitted against the accused U/s. 85/123/103(1) BNS.

On perusal of the post mortem report it is found that death of the victim was caused due to the effect of ingestion of some poisonous substance. Moreover, there are substantial materials in the C.D. which reflects active involvement of the accused in the alleged offence. In fact, from the seizure list it appears that white bottle of poisonous herbicides which was used during the commission of the alleged crime by the accused as well as the cash memo by dint of which the said poisonous herbicides was purchased by the accused from a store have also been recovered by the I.O. of this case. It has also found in the C.D. that the accused tried to abscond after the alleged incident.

So, in view of the above discussion and considering the nature and gravity of the offence, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail.

Considered.

The prayer for bail of the accused is rejected.

This Criminal Misc Case u/s 483 BNSS thus stands disposed of.

Return the TCR and CD.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. ACJM Kakdwip for information and necessary action.

D/C by me

Addl. Sessions Judge 1st Court
Kakdwip. In-Charge

Addl. Sessions Judge 1st Court
Kakdwip. In-Charge.